
 

AGENDA FOR 

 
HUMAN RESOURCES AND APPEALS PANEL 

 
 
Contact: Philippa Braithwaite 

Direct Line: 0161 253 5398 
E-mail: p.braithwaite@bury.gov.uk 

Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 

 
To: All Members of Human Resources and Appeals Panel 
 

Councillors : T Rafiq (Chair), R Caserta and T Holt 
 

 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 

Human Resources and Appeals Panel 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Human Resources and 
Appeals Panel which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Thursday, 25 February 2021 

Place:  Microsoft Teams  

Time: 1.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 

briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 

related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of Human Resources Committee are asked to consider whether 

they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda, and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest. 

 

3   ESTABLISHMENT OF NEW POST – CONSULTANT IN PUBLIC 
HEALTH  (Pages 5 - 22) 

 
Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health to present at the meeting. Report 

attached. 
 

4   BURY EMPLOYMENT SUPPORT AND TRAINING (BURY EST) 

CHANGE TO ESTABLISHMENT  (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

Andy Crawford, Service Manager (Sheltered Housing & Carelink), to 
present at the meeting. Report attached. 
 

5   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021-22  (Pages 27 - 60) 
 

Caroline Schofield, Head of Corporate HR Services to present at the 
meeting. Report attached. 
 

6   THE ESTABLISHMENT OF 1 NEW FIXED TERM POST TO TACKLE THE 
CLIMATE EMERGENCY  (Pages 61 - 74) 

 
David Giblin, Head of Service (Engineering) to present at the meeting. 
Report attached. 

 

7   ESTABLISHMENT OF PERMANENT POST - SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT 

ASSISTANT  (Pages 75 - 88) 
 

Joanne Smith, Development Officer to present at the meeting. Report 
attached. 
 

8   RELOCATION OF PEST CONTROL TO BRADLEY FOLD DEPOT  (Pages 
89 - 94) 

 
Peter Stokes, Head of Street Scene to present at the meeting. Report 
attached. 

 

9   ESTABLISHMENT AND EXTENSION - REVIEW TEAM  (Pages 95 - 

118) 
 
Adrian Crook, Assistant Director – Adult Social Care, to present at the 

meeting. Report attached. 
 

10   DEPUTY CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER  (Pages 119 - 132) 
 
Geoff Little, Bury Council Chief Executive/NHS Bury CCG Accountable 

Officer, to present at the meeting. Report attached. 



 

 

  
 

 

Meeting:  HR & Appeals Committee 

Meeting date:  25/02/2021 

Title of report:  Establishment of new post – Consultant in Public Health 

 

Report by:  
 

Cllr Andrea Simpson (Health & Wellbeing) 

Decision Type: Non-Key Decision 

 

Ward(s) to which 
report relates 

Borough wide 

 

Executive Summary:   

To establish a new Consultant in Public Health Post within the Public Health 

Department Structure within existing resources in order to fulfil statutory duties. 

Recommendation(s)  

That: The Panel approve establishment of the post and allow permanent recruitment 

to commence as per HR guidance as soon as possible. 

Key considerations  

Background  

The Council has a statutory function through the Director of Public Health to improve 

health and wellbeing and protect the health of the local population. 

During the corporate restructure, Environmental Health was moved from under the 

Director of Public Health to the Exec Director of Operations to integrate with Trading 

Standards and Licencing.  This has left a gap in the leadership of the Health 

Classification 
 
Open  

Item No. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 

Protection function within the Public Health Department.  This gap in the structure 

has been highlighted by the Covid-19 pandemic and the Public health response. We 

have been fortunate to have had these responsibilities covered by a high calibre final 

year Trainee with Health protection experience, if this had not been the case we 

would have either needed
[...]
 for long periods (e.g. analyses, media 
presentations) 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



DPH 

Chief Officer Grade F

1.0 wte

Consultant in Public Health 
(Health Improvement & 

Determinants)

CO Grade  B (plus MS)

1.0 wte

PH  Project lead

(Starting well)

Grade 12

1.0 wte

Health Improvement Specialist

(Physical Activity/Healthy 
Weight)

NHS Band 7

1.0 wte

Public Health Practitioner

(Inclusion & Substance Misuse)

Grade 13

1.0 wte

Public Health Nutritionist

NHS Band 6

0.6  wte

Social Development Manager

NHS Band 6

1.0 wte

TBD Development Manager

Grade 10

1.0 wte

Self Care Development Manager

Grade 10

1.0 wte

FIS & TBD Officer

Grade 8

1.0 wte

Development Team Assistant 
Grade 5

1.0 wte

(Temp to March 21, TF Funded)

PH speciality Registrar

Consultant  in Public  health  
(Healthcare Public Health & 

Health Protection)

CO Grade B (plus MS)

1.0 wte

Public Health Specialist 

(Health Care Public Health)

Grade 15

0.76 wte

Public Health Practitioner

(Health Care Public Health)

NHS Band 6

0.86 wte

Senior IPC Nurse

Grade  13

0.8 wte

IPC Nurse

Grade 10

0.8 wte

PH Speciality Registrar

Business Support Manager

NHS Band 5

0.8 wte

Business support Officer

NHS Band 4

1.0 wte

Business support Officer

NHS Band 3

1.0 wte

Public Health Structure

February 2021

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

 

Meeting:  Human Resources and Appeals Committee 

Meeting date:   25 February 2021 

Title of report:  Bury Employment Support and Training (Bury EST) Change to 
establishment 
 

Report by:  

 

Helen Whittle 

Decision Type: Council 

Ward(s) to which 
report relates 

N/A 

 

Executive Summary: Bury EST have a vacant part time (18.5 hrs) Placement 

Officer post and a vacant part time (24 hrs) Senior Support Worker post.  The 

proposal is to disestablish the Senior Support Worker position and use released funds 

to increase the hours of the Placement Officer position to full time hours (37 hrs). 

Recommendation(s)  

That: The Senior Support Worker position is disestablished and the funds used to 

increase the hours of the Placement Officer position to full time hours. 

 

Key considerations  

Background  

The rationale behind this proposal is:- 

The Senior Support Worker post (Grade 7, 24 hrs) has been vacant for 10 months. 

We have not recruited to this post during the last 10 months because there has been 

no requirement for this extra post.  

Classification 
 
Open  

Item No. 

Page 21 Agenda Item 4



 

We have two existing full time Senior Support Workers who currently fulfil the 

demands of the service, and therefore the service has adequate capacity within 

these roles. 

Bury EST support young people and adults to secure employment and currently we 

have customers who are not allocated to a member of staff to support them on this 

journey.  This role is fulfilled by Placement Officers (Grade 8) and we therefore 

require extra resources in this area to ensure that customer’s needs are being met, 

and achieving job outcomes. 

The proposal 

 Posts being deleted 

Part time (24 hrs) Senior Support Worker 

Post being increased 

To increase from a 0.5 (18.5 hrs) Placement Officer to a Full time (37 hrs) Placement 

Officer 

Recruitment proposal 

Recruitment will follow the Recruitment and Selection procedures 

Finance 

Cost of current establishment 

The role of Senior Support Worker is a Grade 7, and the role of Placement Officer a 

Grade 8.    

Vacant posts £33,885 (based on the top of scale and including provision for NI and 

Pension).  This is broken down into £15,790 Placement Officer and £18,095 Senior 

Support Worker.   

Cost of new establishment 

To recruit into a full time Placement Officer role (again based on the top of the scale 

and including provision for NI and Pension) 

 £31,581 therefore meaning a saving of £2,304 

 

Other alternative options considered 

Leave things as they a
[...]
urces and Appeals Panel  

Meeting date:  25 February 2021 

Title of report:  The establishment of 1 new fixed term post to tackle the Climate 
Emergency. 

Report by:  David Giblin (Head of Engineering) 

Decision Type: Non-Key Decision 

 

Ward(s) to 
which report 
relates 

All wards  

  

Executive Summary:  

The report outlines the need for 1 additional in-house officer (2 year fixed term) to ensure Bury 

Council delivers a suitable response to the declaration of a ”Climate Emergency” and to make the 

necessary progress towards promoting Active Travel in the borough, thereby leading to 

improvements in air quality, reductions in congestion, reliance on personal motorised transport 

whilst delivering increased health outcomes and modal shift.  

Recommendation(s)  

That: Approval is granted for the employment to the following fixed term post to progress the 

delivery of actions to respond to the Climate Emergency and to make suitable progress towards 

the promotion of Active travel.: - 

Cycling & Walking Officer, Grade 9 (£24,082 – £27,741 per annum), 24 month contract 

  

Classification 
 
Open  

Item No. 

Page 59 Agenda Item 6



 

Key considerations  

Background 

In July 2019, the Council approved a notice of motion to declare a ‘Climate Emergency’, Bury to 

be carbon neutral by 2030 (subsequently amended to 2038), and to make immediate policy 

changes to achieve the targets. The “Climate Emergency Declaration” has strong support from 

residents who are keen to see a suitable response from the Council. The Operations Department 

shall be the driver of this cross cutting council programme, and every departmental Head of 

Service will take a lead in their area to implement actions to reach carbon neutrality in council 

operations and also to facilitate and deliver carbon reduction programmes in the community. 

Via the Council’s budget announcement (20/2/20), over £11 million was allocated to the 

Department of Operations in order to t
[...]
e role will be expected to build active travel into the daily lives of our 

Page 60



 

communities to replace car journeys and to develop and deliver active travel actions to support 

the Council’s activities to meet carbon neutral targets. 

Cycling and 

walking officer JD & PS - DRG.DOC
 

Salary, Grade 9 - £24,082 – £27,741 per annum. (£31,547 - £36,340 per annum inclusive of on-

costs).  

 

 

Total for 24 months £72,681.42. 

Other alternative options considered:- 

To continue with existing resource – we have no dedicated resource to Climate Change and 

therefore progress would be limited and wouldn’t demonstrate the Council’s ambition and 

commitment to this agenda.  

To employ consultants – the Council is already employing consultants to assist in the delivery 

of the Greater Manchester Mayor’s Cycling and Walking Challenge Fund (MCF) in bringing about 

improvements to highway infrastructure.  However, the commitment to the climate emergency 

will be a priority for the Council into the foreseeable future and it is felt important that we develop 

in-house expertise and strong relationships with our communities in relation to pursuing the 

active travel agenda. This is best achieved by investing in our own workforce. Whilst the posts 

are initially for a limited time we will be aiming to demonstrate the value of these roles and the 

need for a more long term commitment to this officer resource.  

To employ agency staff - commitment to the climate emergency will be a priority for the Council 

into the foreseeable future and it is felt important that we develop in-house expertise and strong 

relationships with our communities in relation to this agenda. This is best achieved by investing in 

our own workforce. External recruitment will be financially more effective than utilising an agency 

where a management fee is payable in addition to basic salary.  

____________________________________________________________ 

Community impact / Co
[...]
rough to 

implementation 

Application / 

Interview 

Experience of working with multi-agency partnerships and 

stakeholders 

Application / 

Interview 

Knowledge and experience of behaviour change methodology  

Application / 

Interview 

Experience of recording and monitoring budget expenditure 

Application / 

Interview 

Engaging hard to reach communities and target groups  

Application Working knowledge and ability to use ICT 

Application / 

Interview 

Ability to plan effectively, organise resources and meet deadlines 

Application / 

interview 

Experience of monitoring and evaluating projects against key 

performance indicators 

Page 71



Application / 

Interview 

Good working knowledge of the GM Mayors Challenge Fund, the GM 

Beelines and LCWIP  

Application / 

Interview 

Understanding of equality and diversity. 

 

Page 72



 

 

  
 

 

Meeting:  HR appeals committee 
 

Meeting date:  25th February 

Title of report:  Establishment of permanent post – Social Development 
Assistant  

Report by:  Cllr Andrea Simpson, Health and Wellbeing 

Decision Type: Non key decision 

Ward(s) to which 
report relates 

All  

 

Executive Summary:   

Recommendation(s)  

That: In the Social Development Team, Public Health, the Social Development 

Assistant fixed term, full time post currently funded through transformation money is 

continued and becomes a permanent post within the establishment. 

Key considerations  

Background  
A key function of the council is to provide strategic leadership and to commission and 

develop appropriate services to assist in improving and protecting the health of Bury 

residents.   

 

The Assistant role is an essential role to service delivery especially with all the work 

that is happening with digital transformation and the enhancements with The Bury 

Directory (TBD) which is an innovative solution to a legislative requirement set out 

by three statutory services. These services are the Care Act 2014, Children and 

Families Act 2014 and The Childcare act 2006 (all governed by Ofsted and CQC). 

   

Since 1st January 2019, the current post was established and recruited to on a grade 

5, which was fully funded through the transformation fund until March 21, with the 

Classification 
 
Open  

Item No. 

Page 73 Agenda Item 7



 

intention as part of the transformation exit plan to become part of the core team, 

pending a review of funding. Capacity is required with the team, to provide the day 

to day work to ensure we continue to have a positive impact on the statutory duties 

that the Bury Directory covers and also the self-care agenda area of work. 

The current post holder was successful in acquiring the post following an open and 

fair recruitment process within the Social Development Team as an apprenticeship on 

the Bury Council scheme, which has given an apprentice a position within the 

Authority, which is very positive. 

This is a vital post within the team to support the delivery of a quality, effective and 

efficient service that the professionals and public want, particularly around 

understanding the data store of TBD system and on social media content and 

interaction.  The post ensures that they fully understands what support the team 

require, the benefits of the work we do and functionality of the TBD system, ensuring  

everything works effectively and efficiently contributing to the delivery of a high 

quality service, which we need to .  

The post is part of the Social Development Team, within Public Health, who work in 

collaboration with the community and Primary Care teams, Integrated 

Neighbourhood teams, Community Hubs, VCFA, police and fire service and local 

businesses.   

The proposal  

Proposal to create a permanent full time, Social Development Assistant post at grade 

5, in the Social Development Team Structure, Public Health Service (replacing the 

SDA funded post that has been fully funded through tra
[...]
                   

NHS Grade 6 

TBD Development Officer 

Permanent full time    

Grade 10 

FIS/TBD Development Officer 

Permanent full time        

Grade 8 

Social Development Assistant 

Fixed term contract – 

(transformation funded until 

31st March) Grade 5 

Self Care Development Officer 

Permanent full time          

Grade 10      

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Meeting:   

HUMAN RESOURCES AND APPEALS PANEL 
 

 

Meeting date:  25/02/21 

Title of report:  Relocation of Pest Control to Bradley Fold Depot 

Report by:  Pete Stokes, Head of Streetscene 

Decision Type: HRA Decision 

Ward(s) to 
which report 
relates 

N/A 

  

Executive Summary:   

It is proposed to relocate Pest Control to Bradley Fold in order to promote closer 

working with the wider Streetscene service and potentially increase external income 

for the Council generated from the private lease of Hurst Street.  

A dedicated secure room will constructed within the Stores at Bradley Fold to 

accommodate pest control poisons and equipment and a storage area will be 

allocated to Public Protection. Initial estimates indicate that this work will cost in the 

region of £30,000 to £40,000, which will either be funded from capital or will be 

carried out as an invest to save with costs recovered by the service through reduced 

lease and running costs. 

 

Classification 
 
Open  

Item No. 

Page 87 Agenda Item 8



 

Recommendation(s)  

That:  

The Pest Control service is relocated from Hurst Street, Bury to Bradley Fold Depot, 

Radcliffe.  

Key considerations  

Background  

The restructure of the Department of Operations (Top Management Tier) 

implemented on 19/08/20 transferred the Pest Control Service to Streetscene.  

Streetscene’s Highways and Street Lighting teams are based at, and operate from 

Bradley Fold Depot, Radcliffe, whilst the Pest Control Service o
[...]
sting capital allocations for Bradley 

Fold Depot should existing projects be delivered within budget. 

 

_____________________________________________________________  

  

Report Author and Contact Details: 

 
Pete Stokes ext 5791 

Email: p.stokes@bury.gov.uk  

___________________________________________________________ 

 

Background papers:  N/A 

 

  

 
 
Please include a glossary of terms, abbreviations and acronyms used 
in this report.  

  

Term  Meaning  

FTE Full Time Equivalent 

 

 

 

Page 91

mailto:p.stokes@bury.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



HRA Review Team Page 1 of 10 
 

 

  
 

 

Meeting:  HR & Appeals 

Meeting date:  25 February 2021 

Title of report:  Establishment and Extension – Review Team  
 

Report by:  
 

Amanda Symes – Head of Adult Safeguarding 
 

Decision Type: Non Key Decision 

 

Ward(s) to which 
report relates 

All wards in Bury 

 

Executive Summary:   

Following the introduction of the Care Act (2014) the process of preparing and 

reviewing care and support plans for eligible adults was clarified. Statutory Care Act 

guidance also introduced an expectation that local authorities would ensure the 

review of these support plans “no later than every 12 months1”.  In 2017 in order to 

alleviate some of this demand, meet legislative compliance and address a backlog of 

a specific cohort of overdue reviews the Review Team were established as a pilot 

project. 

It is now proposed that the existing Review Team is permanently established and 

expanded through the creation of six additional posts. Permanent establishment of 

the Review Team will allow Bury Council to retain and build on the expertise of the 

current interim team. Expansion will consolidate the completion of the majority of 

                                                           
1
 Department and Health and Social Care, Care and support Statutory Guidance, section 10.42 

Classification 
 
Open 

Item No. 

Page 93 Agenda Item 9



HRA Review Team Page 2 of 10 
 

local authority reviews by bringing them under one dedicated team ; releasing 

needed capacity within social care teams and reducing the financial impact created 

by unnecessary/inefficient support provision.  In addition development of the Team 

will improve the offer to customers by enabling concentration on the development of 

links with key stakeholders in order to identify opportunities around innovative 

assistive technology and non-statutory community based services/resources.  

 

The objectives of the Team are to: 

 Ensure that reviews are completed in line with Care Act statutory guidance 

expectation; 

 Improve the quality of existing Adult Care Assessments and Support Plans 

in line with the Care Act; 

 Further develop social prescribing, universal and community services when 

looking at meeting an individual’s need, thus developing community assets 

whilst reducing the cost of commissioned and direct payment packages; 

 Drive forward best practice in relation to support plan design; 

 Reduce demand on social care teams; 

 Reduce customer reliance on commissioned service for an unidentified need 

as outlined within GM Transformation proposals; 

 Reduce spend appropriately by redirecting to more cost effective services.  

 

The Team is predicated on a proven invest to save model with staffing costs being 

off-set by the savings made by the completion of strength-based,  timely support 

plan reviews. More detail with regard to staffing costs and realised and projected 

savings is available in the appended consultation proposal document.  

 

Recommendation(s)  

The Committee is asked to support the proposed establishment and 

expansion of the Team in order to enable Bury Council to complete its 

support plan review duty in a more efficient and effective manner.  

 

 

 

 

Page 94



HRA Review Team Page 3 of 10 
 

Key considerations  

Background  

The Care Act 2014 and th
[...]
 Director of Finance was 

established and appointed to. The report advised that a review of the supporting 

staffing structures in finance would follow. 

This paper proposes the establishment of a Deputy Chief Finance Officer with 

responsibility for the operational management of the Council’s finance function 

Recommendation(s)  

That:  

The post of Deputy Chief Financial Officer (Band E) is established. 

  

Classification 
 
Open  

Item No. 

Page 117 Agenda Item 10



 

Key considerations  

In December 2020 strategic finance leadership arrangements were reviewed and a 

new post of Executive Director Finance was established, across Bury Council and 

CCG.  The role will act as the officer appointed under s151 of the Local Government 

Act 1972, which requires the Council to appoint a suitably qualified officer to be 

responsible for the administration of its financial affairs.  The Executive Director 

Finance will also fulfil the statutory financial responsibilities of the CCG. 

The Executive Director Finance was appointed to in January 2021 and the appointee 

will take up their post during the spring of 2021.  The accountabilities of the post 

were agreed to include: 

 creating single leadership for development of an integrated strategic approach 
to the next three year financial plan and commissioning strategy.  

 
 driving the creation of pooled and aligned budgets and single financial 

management systems across the CCG and the Council. This will be essential to 
the operation of the One Commissioning Organisation 
 

 leading the professional development of finance staff and raise overall financial 
skill levels across the CCG and the Council. This will strengthen the resilience 

of the finance functions by increasing the flexibility of staff across the CCG and 
Council to respond to challenges and changing circumstances. 

 

The HRA agreed that, once the leadership appointment was, supporting structures 

within both finance teams will 
[...]
_____ 

Financial Implications: 

The cost of the post is £127k and funding will be considered in the context of the 

wider finance restructure.  In the event that sufficient funding cannot be identified, 

the cost will be built into the council’s financial strategy from 2021/22 onwards.  

_____________________________________________   

 

Report Author and Contact Details: 

Geoff Little, Bury Council Chief Executive/NHS Bury CCG Accountable Officer 

____________________________________________________________ 

 

Background papers: 

HRA/Cabinet Reports June 2020 and December 2020 

Please include a glossary of terms, abbreviations and acronyms used in this 
report.  

  

Term  Meaning  

CCG Clinical Commissioning Group 

DCFO Deputy Chief Finance Officer 

 

 

 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



Job descriptions/HOSFM 

BURY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
JOB DESCRIPTION 

 

Post Title: Deputy Chief Finance Officer 

Department  Corporate Core Services Establishment/Post No:  

Division/Section: Finance Post Grade: Chief Officer Band E 

Location:  The post holder will be based 
within the Bury Campus, however may be 
required to travel within the locality to deliver 
the requirements of the role 

Post Hours: 37 hours per week  

Special Conditions of Service: Will be required to work outside normal office hours as 
necessary.  

Page 123



Job descriptions/HOSFM 

Purpose and Objectives of Post: 

1. To act as Deputy Section 151 Officer 

2. To implement, monitor and report on the council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 

3. To implement and monitor the Council’s Long Term Finance Strategy and Plan including 
the financial strategy for schools and associated funding streams, as well as leading the 
finance input to the Council’s Transformation Programme 

4. To provide technical financial leadership for the Council across such issues as treasury 
management, commercial, investments, the Housing Revenue Account, pay Services 
(Pa
[...]
nsuring a proactive approach and 

advising/informing Members  

 
 

Proven track record in managing and leading 

employees and projects, collaborative working, 

organisational change and development 

 
 

Proven analytical capabilities and to think and plan 

strategically, corporately, with a creative approach 

to complex problem solving and delivery with 

 
 

Page 129



competing deadlines 

The ability to provide clear, concise and 

understandable advice and information regarding 

the interpretation of financial data and financial 

option appraisal to a wide range of individuals, 

organisations and agencies 

 
 

Other Requirements  
 

Work outside of standard hours including evenings 

and weekends may be required from time to time 

including attendance at meetings and events 

 
 

A member of the Out of Hours emergency rota  
 

 

Page 130


	Agenda
	3 Establishment of new post – Consultant in Public Health
	CPH JD and PS
	CPH Organisational Chart

	4 Bury Employment Support and Training (Bury EST) Change to establishment
	5 Pay Policy Statement 2021-22
	Equality Analysis
	Pay Policy Statement
	Copy of HR Salary Chart
	Chief Officer Salaries
	Direct reports to the Executive Team

	6 The establishment of 1 new fixed term post to tackle the Climate Emergency
	Cycling and Walking Officer JD

	7 Establishment of permanent post - Social Development Assistant
	SDA JD
	Public Health Social Development Structure

	8 Relocation of Pest Control to Bradley Fold Depot
	9 Establishment and Extension - Review Team
	Review Team Consultation Document

	10 Deputy Chief Financial Officer
	Deputy Chief Finance Officer JDFinal Feb21LK
	Deputy Chief Finance Officer PS Feb21FinalLK




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
 Minutes of: HUMAN RESOURCES AND APPEALS PANEL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 25 February 2021 

 

 Present: Councillor T Rafiq (in the Chair) 
Councillors R Caserta and T Holt 

 
 Public Attendance: 

 
No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 

HRA.4  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence.  

 

HRA.5  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

Councillor Caserta registered his displeasure at the late circulation of two reports. 
The Chair advised that things were moving rapidly with officers were working to 
numerous tight deadlines. Late reports were therefore unavoidable. These reports 

would be detailed in full at the meeting so Members could make a fully informed 
decision.  

 

HRA.6  ESTABLISHMENT OF NEW POST – CONSULTANT IN PUBLIC HEALTH  
 

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health, presented the report which sought to 
establish a new Consultant in Public Health Post within the Public Health 

Department Structure within existing resources in order to fulfil statutory duties. 
 
Decision: 

 
That the Panel approve establishment of the post and allow permanent 

recruitment to commence as per HR guidance as soon as possible. 
 

HRA.7  BURY EMPLOYMENT SUPPORT AND TRAINING (BURY EST) CHANGE TO 
ESTABLISHMENT  

 

Andy Crawford, Service Manager (Sheltered Housing & Carelink), presented the 
report which sought to disestablish a vacant part time Senior Support Worker 

position and use released funds to increase the hours of a vacant part time 
Placement Officer position to full time hours (37 hrs). In response to a Member’s 
question, it was noted the team were based at Manchester Road Park.  

 
Decision: 

 
That the Senior Support Worker position is disestablished, and the funds used to 
increase the hours of the Placement Officer position to full time hours. 

 

HRA.8  PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021-22  

 



Human Resources and Appeals Panel, 25 February 2021  

 
 

 
2 

Caroline Schofield, Head of Corporate HR Services, presented the report which 
was required to be produced under Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 and 
would be taken to Council for decision.  

 
Decision: 

 
That the report be noted.  
 

HRA.9  THE ESTABLISHMENT OF 1 NEW FIXED TERM POST TO TACKLE THE 
CLIMATE EMERGENCY  

 
David Giblin, Head of Service (Engineering), presented the report which outlined 
the need for 1 additional in-house officer (2-year fixed term) to ensure Bury 

Council delivers a suitable response to the declaration of a Climate Emergency and 
to make the necessary progress towards promoting Active Travel in the borough, 

thereby leading to improvements in air quality, reductions in congestion, reliance 
on personal motorised transport whilst delivering increased health outcomes and 
modal shift. 

 
In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that this post would be on the 

engineering side, to identify what schemes were needed, work up engagement, 
business plans and funding bids.   
 

Decision: 
 

That approval is granted for the employment to the following fixed term post to 
progress the delivery of actions to respond to the Climate Emergency and to make 
suitable progress towards 

the promotion of Active travel: - Cycling & Walking Officer, Grade 9 (£24,082 – 
£27,741 per annum), 24-month contract 

 

HRA.10  ESTABLISHMENT OF PERMANENT POST - SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT 

ASSISTANT  
 

Joanne Smith, Development Officer, presented the report which sought to make 

permanent the fixed term, full time Social Development Assistant post currently 
funded through transformation money. In response to a Member’s question, it was 

noted that the team name was to be reviewed, but details of this position were 
outlined in the attached job description.  
 

Decision: 
 

That the fixed term, full time Social Development Assistant post currently funded 
through transformation money be made a permanent post within the 
establishment. 

 

HRA.11  RELOCATION OF PEST CONTROL TO BRADLEY FOLD DEPOT  

 
Peter Stokes, Head of Street Scene, presented the report which proposed to 
relocate Pest Control to Bradley Fold in order to promote closer working with the 

wider Streetscene service and potentially increase external income for the Council 
generated from the private lease of Hurst Street. 



 Human Resources and Appeals Panel, 25 February 2021 

 
 

 
3 

 
In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that owing to the various 
timescales involved the move would not take place before summer, and little clean 

up would be required at the Hurst Street unit.  
 

Decision: 
 
That the Pest Control service be relocated from Hurst Street, Bury to Bradley Fold 

Depot, Radcliffe. 
 

HRA.12  ESTABLISHMENT AND EXTENSION - REVIEW TEAM  
 

Adrian Crook, Assistant Director for Adult Social Care, presented the report which 

proposed that the existing Review Team be permanently established and 
expanded through the creation of six additional posts.  

 
Decision: 
 

The Panel support the proposed establishment and expansion of the Team in order 
to enable Bury Council to complete its support plan review duty in a more efficient 

and effective manner. 
 

HRA.13  DEPUTY CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER  

 
Geoff Little, Bury Council Chief Executive/NHS Bury CCG Accountable Officer, 

presented the report which proposed the recruitment of a Deputy Chief Finance 
Officer with responsibility for the operational management of the Council’s finance 
function. The long-standing structure saw a joint Chief Finance Officer with one 

Deputy for the CCG and one for the Council. This arrangement changed last year, 
with the interim Council role being given S151 responsibilities and a changed title. 

Following the recruitment of a joint Chief Finance Officer in December, this report 
proposed the recruitment to the Deputy post.  

 
In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that band E was a top salary of 
£94,813 but with on-costs came to a cost to the Council of approximately 

£127,000 which would be considered in the context of the wider finance 
restructure. It was noted that although this post would not save or make money 

for the Council, it would serve to improve knowledge of how monetarily efficient 
transformation projects were. It was also noted there might be a gap between the 
S151 Officer leaving and this post beginning, which could be covered, i.e. by 

acting-up arrangements.   
 

Decision: 
 
That the post of Deputy Chief Financial Officer (Band E) be established and 

recruited to. 
 

 
 
 

 
COUNCILLOR T RAFIQ 



Human Resources and Appeals Panel, 25 February 2021  

 
 

 
4 

Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 1.00 pm and ended at 2.06 pm) 

 
 


